The Association was granted charitable funds of $35,000 (2013 - $35,000).

The Association maintains a portion of their annual surplus within the investments held by ACF.
The Association will transfer half of the excess of revenue over expenses for the year ended
March 31, 2014 to the ACF during the fiscal year 2015, this amounts to $3,453 (2013 - $nil).
The amount of $153,368 (2013 - $153,368) due from related party is the balance of the
investment funds repayable to the Association by ACF. This amount will be maintained within
ACF's investments funds and will be repayable to the Association.

8. Prior Period Correction

During the preparation of the March 31, 2014 financial statements, certain adjustments of the
March 31, 2013 amounts presented for comparative purposes were considered necessary.

During the 2014 fiscal year, it was determined that opening accounts payable and accrued
liabilities was understated. As a result, unrestricted net assets at the beginning of the year was
overstated.

The impact of this change on the 2013 amounts is as follows:

As Previously
Reported Correction

As
Restated

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 	428,885 $ 	48,512 $ 	477,397
Association expenses 44,138 33,512 77,650
Sports development expense - other 620,966 15,000 635,966
Deficiency of revenue over expenses

for the year (28,413) (48,512) (76,925)
Unrestricted net assets, end of year 108,442 (48,512) 59,930

In addition, on the statement of cash flows, the 2013 amount for changes in non-cash accounts
payable and accrued liabilities changed from a decrease of $141,704 to a decrease of $93,192.

12

Athletics Canada/Athletisme Canada
Notes to Financial Statements

March 31, 2014

9. Lease Commitment

Athletics Canada/Athletisme Canada rents office accommodation under an operating lease
which expires on March 31, 2015. Future minimum lease payment under the lease (exclusive of
operating costs) is as follows:

March 31, 2015 	 $ 	30,804

10. Financial Instruments Risks and Concentrations